COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF LAKE VILLAGE WATER ASSOCIATION, INC. FOR A TARIFF AMENDMENT IMPOSING A CONSTRUCTION SURCHARGE FOR REPLACEMENT OF DEFECTIVE WATER LINE

CASE NO. 91-326

ORDER

)

)

)

١

)

Pursuant to KRS 74.395(2), IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. A public hearing shall be held on November 6, 1991, at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky, to examine the application of Lake Village Water Association, Inc. ("Lake Village") for approval to add a temporary surcharge to its water rate to finance improvements to its waterworks system. If no interested party files written notice with the Commission by October 30, 1991 of its intent to attend this hearing, this public hearing shall be cancelled.

2. Lake Village shall, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:011(8)(5), publish the following notice of the public hearing:

> A public hearing will be held on Wednesday, November 6, 1991, at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, at the offices of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky to examine the application of the Lake Village Water Association, Inc., filed pursuant to KRS 74.395, for approval to add a temporary surcharge to its water rates finance proposed construction to and to its system. improvements Individuals interested in attending this hearing shall notify the Public Service Commission in

writing of their intent to attend no later than October 30, 1991. If no notices of intent to attend are received by that date, this hearing will be cancelled. Written notice of intent to attend this hearing should be sent to: Lee N. MacCracken, Executive Director, Kentucky Public Service Commission, P. O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 10th day of October, 1991.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

the Commission

ATTEST: